

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO: SC03-58  
LOWER TRIBUNAL CASE NO: 5 D01-3624

RAYMOND W. TOMPKINS,  
TRUSTEE,

Appellant,

vs.

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK,  
et al.,

Appellees.

---

---

**APPELLEES' ANSWER BRIEF  
ON THE MERITS**

---

**JANET M. COURTNEY, ESQUIRE**  
Florida Bar No. 0451088  
**MATTHEW G. BRENNER, ESQUIRE**  
Florida Bar No. 515681  
Lowndes, Drosdick, Doster, Kantor &  
Reed, P.A.  
215 North Eola Drive  
Post Office Box 2809  
Orlando, Florida 32802  
Telephone: (407) 843-4600  
Facsimile: (407) 843-4444

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
A. Tompkins waived his first and third issues on appeal.....	8
B. The decision in <i>Dye v. Security Pacific         Financial Services</i> is not applicable to the facts of the instant case because First Union’s Motion to Dismiss was not a dispositive motion .....	9
C. The decision in <i>Dye v. Security Financial         Services</i> ignores this Court’s prior concerns about the workload of Florida trial judges .....	14
D. Florida Rule of Judicial Administration Rule 2.085 does not and should not nullify the obligations established by Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.420.....	16
E. The Fifth District applied the proper standard of review in light of the deficiencies of Tompkins’ Verified Petition and lack of contact by and between counsel .....	19
F. The Fifth District Court of Appeals’ decision in the instant case does not in any way conflict with <i>Jain v. Green Clinic</i> in light of the deficiencies of Tompkins’ Verified Petition and lack of contact by and between counsel.....	27

G. The plain wording of Rule 1.420(e) does not require reversal .....	29
CONCLUSION.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Abaddon, Inc. v. Schindler</u> 826 So.2d 436 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2002) .....	12
<u>Augusta Sugar Co. v. Haley</u> 163 La. 814, 112 So. 731 (La. 1927).....	32
<u>Barnett Bank v. Fleming</u> 508 So.2d 718, 719 (Fla. 1987).....	17, 33
<u>Barton v. Circuit Court of the Nineteenth Judicial Circuit</u> 659 So.2d 1262, 1263 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1995) .....	21
<u>Chrysler Leasing Corp. v. Passacantilli</u> 259 So.2d 1, 3 (Fla. 1972) .....	30, 31
<u>Dade County v. Moreno</u> 227 So.2d 548, 549 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1969).....	31
<u>Dashew v. Marks</u> 352 So.2d 554 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1977) .....	34
<u>De Duca v. Anthony</u> 587 So.2d 1306 (Fla. 1991) .....	25, 33
<u>Devaughn Smith v. Buffalo’s Original Wings and Rings II of Tallahassee, Inc.</u> 765 So.2d 983, 984 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2000) .....	21
<u>Dion v. Bald</u> 664 So.2d 348, 350 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1999) .....	26, 28
<u>Dye v. Security Pacific Financial Services</u> 828 So.2d 1089 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2002).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 37
<u>Eastern Elevator v. Page</u> 263 So.2d 218, 220 (Fla. 1951).....	32

<u>Edgecombe v. American Gen. Corp.</u> 613 So.2d 123, 124-145 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1993).....	21, 26, 28
<u>Fuster-Escalona v. Wisotsky</u> 781 So.2d 1063 (Fla. 2000).....	11, 12, 14
<u>Grace v. Grace</u> 162 So.2d 314 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1967).....	18
<u>Gulf Appliance Distributors, Inc. v. Long</u> 53 So.2d 706 (Fla. 1951).....	32, 34
<u>In Re: Certification of Need for Additional Judges</u> 728 So.2d 730 (Fla. 1999).....	14
<u>In Re: Certification of Need for Additional Judges</u> 755 So.2d 79 (Fla. 2000).....	14
<u>In Re: Certification of Need for Additional Judges</u> 780 So.2d 906 (Fla. 2001).....	14
<u>In Re: Certification of Need for Additional Judges</u> 806 So.2d 446 (Fla. 2002).....	14
<u>In Re: Certification of Need for Additional Judges</u> 842 So.2d 100 (Fla. 2003).....	14
<u>In Re: Certification of Need for Additional Judges</u> 863 So.2d 1191 (Fla. 2003).....	14
<u>In Re: Florida Rules of Civil Procedure 1967 Revision</u> 187 So.2d 598, 624 (Fla. 1966).....	309
<u>Jain v. Green Clinic</u> 830 So.2d 836 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2002).....	8, 9, 27, 28, 29, 37
<u>Levine v. Kaplan</u> 687 So.2d 863 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1997).....	19, 26, 36, 37
<u>Lukowsky v. Hauser &amp; Metsch, P.A.</u> 677 So.2d 1383 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1996).....	10, 12

<u>May v. Ervin</u> 96 So.2d 126 (Fla. 1957) .....	17, 31
<u>McPherson v. Scher Rental &amp; Leasing Enterprises, Inc.</u> 541 So.2d 1356, 1357 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1989) .....	23
<u>Metropolitan Dade County v. Hall</u> 784 So.2d 1087 (Fla. 2001) .....	7, 33
<u>Modellista De Europa v. Redpath Investment Corporation</u> 714 So.2d 1098, 1100 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> CA 1998) <u>rev. denied</u> 728 So.2d 203 (Fla. 1998) .....	26, 28
<u>Moossun v. Orlando Regional Health Care</u> 826 So.2d 945 (Fla. 2002) .....	17, 33
<u>Muss v. Lennar, Florida Partners, L.L.P.</u> 673 So.2d 84 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1996) .....	21
<u>National Enterprises, Inc. v. Foodtech Hialeah, Inc.</u> 777 So.2d 1193 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 2001).....	13, 26, 28, 36
<u>Nesbitt v. Community Health of South Dade, Inc.</u> 566 So.2d 1 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1990).....	34
<u>Nichols v. Lohr</u> 776 So.2d 366 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2001) .....	36
<u>Overseas Development, Inc. v. Amerifirst Federal Savings &amp; Loan Association</u> 433 So.2d 587 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1983) .....	34
<u>Philips v. Marshall Berwick Chevrolet, Inc.</u> 467 So.2d 1068 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1985).....	35
<u>Pierstorff v. Stroud</u> 454 So.2d 564 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1984) .....	34
<u>Simmons v. Dakal Development Corp.</u> 62 So.2d 717 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1994).....	34

<u>Smith v. DeLoach</u> 556 So.2d 786 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1990) .....	19
<u>St. Anne Airways Corp. v. Larotonda</u> 308 So.2d 129 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1975) .....	33
<u>Suddeth v. Wright</u> 55 So.2d 189, 190 (Fla. 1951) .....	17, 31
<u>Tompkins v. First Union</u> 833 So.2d 199, 201 n. 1 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2002).....	2, 8, 9, 20, 29, 37
<u>Toney v. Freeman</u> 600 So.2d 945 (Fla. 2002).....	17, 35, 36
<u>Van Gorder v. Blank (R) Construction Corp.</u> 341 So.2d 1003, 1005 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1977) .....	24
<u>Whitney v. Whitney</u> 241 So.2d 436, 438 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1970) .....	32
<u>Wimbley v. Jacksonville Moving &amp; Storage Company</u> 624 So.2d 323 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1993).....	34

**Rules**

Rule 1.420(e), Florida Rules of Civil Procedure .....	7, 8, 13, 14, 16, 17, 21, 24 .....29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 36, 37, 38
Rule 1.442(e).....	18
Rule 2.085, Florida Rules of Judicial Administration.....	7, 16, 17
Rule 2.850 .....	18, 38
Rule of Judicial Administration 2.160.....	11

**Statutes**

Section 45.19.....	30, 31
--------------------	--------

**Miscellaneous**

Chapter 67-254, Laws of Florida..... 31

LaCoe, Florida Pleading, Practice and Legal Forms Annotated,  
Volume 2 at 641 (2<sup>nd</sup> Edition 1971).....
